
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, T Burton, V Cunningham, 
T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins, A King, C Mann, M Nuti, M Singh, S Whyte and J WiIson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Mr A Finch, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, Runnymede 

Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
andrew.finch@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 

Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) Public speaking on planning applications only is allowed at the Planning Committee.  An objector who 

wishes to speak must make a written request by noon on the Monday of the week of the Planning 
Committee meeting.  Any persons wishing to speak should email publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk.  

 
5) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/
mailto:publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk


 

 

 
6) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 
 

7) Commonly used acronyms: 

ACEP Assistant Chief Executive (Place) 

ADM Assistant Development Manager 

BCM Building Control Manager 

CHPEBE or HoP Corporate Head of Planning, Economy & Built Environment (also 
referred to as Head of Planning for brevity) 

DLPM Deputy Local Plans Manager 

DM  Development Manager 

PPSM  Planning Policy and Strategy Manager 
 
 
 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 31 May 2023 (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 6 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan 

 
7 - 16 

 
6.   Englefield Green Conservation Area 

 
17 - 101 

 
7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving Exempt or Confidential Information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection 
 

 

 

3



RBC PC 31.05.23 
 

P a g e  |  1 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors P Snow (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), A Balkan, V Cunningham, 
T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins, A King, C Mann, M Nuti, M Singh, 
D Whyte (In place of T Burton), S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman).  
  

 
In attendance: Councillors M Harnden. 
  
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr M. Willingale. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

4 Planning Applications 
 
The planning applications listed below were considered by the Committee. All 
representations received on the applications were reported and copies had been made 
available for inspection by Members before the meeting. The Addendum had also been 
published on the Council’s website on the day of the meeting. Objectors and applicants and 
/or their agents addressed the Committee on the applications specified.  
  

Resolved that – the following applications be determined as indicated. 
  

5 RU.21/1324 - Mayflower Nurseries, Land At Thorpe Lea Road, Egham, TW20 8JL 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment for residential use (Class C3) 
for up to 75 new dwellings, together with relocation of vehicular access and the provision of 
a single traveller pitch and access, landscaping, public open space and associated works. 
Outline application with access for consideration (matters reserved - scale, appearance, 
landscaping and layout). 
  
A Committee member commented that the site had been under discussion locally as a 
proposed sit for housing for a long time, having been designated an allocated site in the 
adopted local plan following its removal from the green belt. 
  
The historic strength of feeling about development of these areas from local residents was 
acknowledged, and whilst numerous objections had been submitted to previous 
applications on the site, the majority related to matters outside of the Planning Committee’s 
remit.   
  
 

Appendix A

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC PC 31.05.23 
 

P a g e  | 2 
 

There had been a large number of objections when the application had initially been 
received. The application has however been through substantial revision during its lifetime 
and the reduction in proposed dwellings on the site was considered a significant step 
forward, and officers were thanked for the strong conditions put in place. 
  
Several members felt that it would have been preferable to have received an application for 
full planning permission rather than outline planning permission to better understand the 
ramifications on the site as a whole, however the Corporate Head of Development 
Management and Building Control highlighted that the Council had no control over the type 
of application submitted by developers.  They would have to be judged on their own merits 
whilst considering the overall site as holistically as possible. 
  
Concerns around the Air Quality Monitoring Area (AQMA) were raised, and the Committee 
was fully supportive of conditions that prevented development from occurring in the 
AQMA.  The Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control advised 
that should the area expand before more detailed plans for the site come forward then any  
changed material considerations 
[...]
ty Council. 
  
Whilst it was acknowledged that the Committee were not considering the entire site at the 
current time, the highways authority had stated they were satisfied with highways capacity 
and visibility of the other access point proposed in a separate application. 
   
 
 
 
 

5



RBC PC 31.05.23 
 

P a g e  | 3 
 

            Resolved that –  
  

Committee authorised the CHDMBC to approve the application subject to the 
completion of a section 106 agreement and planning conditions 1-26. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.20 pm.) Chairman 
 

6



Review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan (Planning Policy, Judith Orr) 
 

Synopsis of report:  
 
This report seeks the agreement of the Planning Committee of the high-level 
timetable to be followed for the remainder of the review of the Runnymede 2030 
Local Plan. This is in recognition of the fact that the commencement of the 
planned Issues and Options consultation was paused in August/September 2022 
until a new Prime Minister had been appointed and their intentions in relation to 
the Levelling Up agenda and planning reforms were clearly understood. The 
2020 Local Development Scheme (LDS) is now out of date in the light of this 
pause, and it is considered that it would be helpful for all stakeholders involved 
in the Plan Making process in Runnymede to have some certainty on the 
direction of travel moving forwards. 
 
Three options have been considered by officers for resuming work on the review 
of the Local Plan, and the pros and cons associated with each of them, are set 
out in the report. However, given the deadlines imposed by the government, in 
the December 2022 NPPF prospectus, for submitting and adopting Local Plans 
under the existing plan making system, officers are of the view that there is now 
realistically only one option available, and this is to wait for the new plan making 
regime to be introduced (expected to be in late 2024) and to review the Local 
Plan under these new arrangements.   
 
It is proposed that once the next iteration of the NPPF is published, a new 
detailed Local Development Scheme is drawn up and brought back to this 
Committee for approval before being taken to Full Council for final approval.   
 

 
Recommendations: The Planning Committee are recommended to AGREE: 

 
i) The work on the next iteration of the Plan should be based around the 

option for preparing a Plan under the new plan-making arrangements; 
and 
 

ii) That once the Government publishes the next iteration of the NPPF, that a 
new Local Development Scheme (LDS) should be produced based around 
the option of preparing a Plan under the new plan-making arrangements, 
and brought back to this Committee, prior to being taken to Full Council 
for final approval.  

 
 
 1. Context of report 
 

1.1 The Local Plan timetable for the review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan was set 
out in the September 2020 Local Development Scheme (LDS). The LDS included a 
three-stage consultation period for the reviewed Local Plan. This included an Issues 
and Options (consultation stage) in August-September 2022, a consultation on the 
Draft Plan in the summer of 2023 and a pre-submission/ publication consultation 
(representation stage) in early 2024. 
 

1.2 Work on the review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan was underway, with the 
Planning Policy Team on course to publish the Issues and Options consultation on 
the revised Plan in October 2022, a slight delay to that envisaged in the 2020 LDS, 
subject to the approval of the Planning Committee.  

7

Agenda Item 5



 
1.3 Members will recall that at the Planning Committee meeting held on 7th September 

2022, it was agreed to pause work on the review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan 
(2015-2030) until there was more certainty about the Government’s planning 
reforms which were, in part, expected as part of the wider Levelling up and 
Regeneration Bill (LURB) agenda.  

 
1.4 It should be noted at the outset that the pa
[...]
king process some certainty moving forwards, even if a detailed amended LDS is 
not produced at the current time.  
 

1.8 The remainder of this report considers the main implications of what the proposed 
consultation changes to the NPPF, as set out in the NPPF prospectus and the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, are likely to mean in terms of the timetable for 
the work on the review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan. Three options for plan 
preparation have been considered in drafting this report – two based around the 
existing plan making system and a third, which assumes that the Council waits until 
the new planning making system is introduced, at the end of 2024, and then a full 
review of the Local Plan is undertaken. These options are set out below together 
with the officer view on whether each of the timetables is achievable, and the pros 
and cons of each.  

 
 2. Report and options considered  
 

2.1 One of the key changes proposed by the Government in the NPPF Prospectus 
consultation (December 2022) is that in the future, under the new Plan Making 

 
1 Delayed local plans (hbf.co.uk) 

8

https://www.hbf.co.uk/policy/planning-policy/delayed-local-plans/


system, a Local Plan review will need to be completed in 30 months. This is opposed 
to the current plan making system when some commentators suggest that on 
average, plan preparation takes 7 years.   
 

2.2 Another key change proposed, as part of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, is 
the introduction of a series of ‘Gateway’ checks during plan production, to help spot 
and correct any problems at an early stage in Plan production.2 The details of these 
checks have yet to be released but, for the purposes of this report, it has been 
assumed that a number of Gateway checks will be needed and these ‘Gateway 
checks’ will need to be built into the 30 month timetable for the production of any 
Local Plan under the new plan making system. 

 
2.3 A third key change, proposed in the NPPF Pr
[...]
Regulation 18 consultation (Issues and Options and Preferred Options) is expected 
to be less extensive than that needed for a full Local Plan review – likely to need to 
procure consultants for two, as opposed to the five documents, needed for a full 
review. However, the steps needed to be undertaken for the review of the Plan (set 
out above in para. 2.9) are the same as for the full review and consequently it is not 
considered that this option will save much time compared with undertaking a full 
review of the Local Plan. As a result, like the full review option, it is not considered 
by officers that there is sufficient time to pursue this option and meet the deadlines 
imposed by the government for submission and adoption of the Local Plan.  

 
Pros of this approach 
 
1. The updated Plan will more fully reflect the issues around Climate Change 

and reputationally the Council will be seen as doing all that it can to 
strengthen its approach in response to this important issue. 

 
 Cons/ risks of this approach 

 

11



1. The existing adopted Local Plan has only 7 years left to run and so the 
Council would need to immediately begin another review, immediately after 
this one, to update the housing figures and update various other issues not 
covered in this Climate Change partial review. 
 

2. The Government is currently committed to bringing forward significant 
improvements to building standards to meet its net zero carbon ambitions by 
2050, including through further updates to the NPPF and Building 
Regulations. Embarking on a partial review ahead of these changes could 
mean that revised policies will become out of date either during Plan 
preparation or soon after the Plan is adopted. 

 
3. It is expected that some of the issues relating to Climate Change, including 

net zero policies, might be picked up by the Government in its proposed 
National Development Management Policies. There is therefore a risk that 
the Council would duplicate these 
[...]
ighbourhood Plan currently being independently examined).   
 

2.18 On a purely practical level, it is the view of officers, that there is simply no need to 
review the plan ahead of the introduction of the new system, as the existing Plan 
remains up to date. If the Council begins to prepare a new plan under the new-plan-
making arrangements, whilst the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan will become more 
than 5 years old during the first 30 months of the new system, under the recent 
consultation proposals, it will continue to be treated as up to date for the first 30-
months that the new system is in force. This means that a developer will not be able 
to challenge the Council on the grounds of not having a 5yhls until around15th 
January 2028. 

 
2.19 It is therefore recommended that the option for reviewing the Runnymede 2030 

Local Plan under the new-plan-making arrangements is taken forward. Once the 
next iteration of the NPPF is published a new Local Development Scheme should be 
drawn up and bought back to this Committee for approval before being taken to Full 
Council. In the meantime, Officers in the Planning Policy team will focus on:  

-Working with Members and local communities to produce a Design Code for the 
Borough; 

14



-Introducing supplementary climate change guidance documents to support the 
policies in the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan; 

-Updating the Communications Strategy for the Local Plan;  

-Updating the Call for Sites and Strategic Land Availability Assessment; 

-Updating the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for the Borough (to ensure that the 
functional floodplain in Runnymede is up to date with the latest Government 
definition); 

-Supporting the Climate Change team where necessary; 

-Finalising existing Supplementary Planning Documents which will support the 
current Runnymede 2030 Local Plan (relating to Environmental Protection and 
Gypsies and Travellers) 

-Preparing tender documentation and completing tender process for consultants in 
advance of new planning system coming into force to enable the Planning Policy 
Team to ‘hit the ground running’.  
 

 3.  Policy framework and legal implications 
 
 3.1 As set out earlier in this report, the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan (2015-2030) was 

adopted in July 2020. The Local Plan indicates at paragraph 5.19 that the Council 
will begin a review of the Plan immediately and complete it within 5 years. However, 
this undertaking is not a Plan policy. Nor is it a policy for early review, as the NPPF 
requires all plans to be reviewed within 5 years. Not starting a review until the new 
planning system comes in will not render the plan out-of-date. On the contrary, 
under the new system the Government is proposing that the Plan would be deemed 
to be up to date until 15th January 2028 i.e., the 5-year period from the date of 
adoption plus the additional 30 months allowed for the completion of the new Plan 
under the new Plan making system.  

 
 3.2  The views set out in the paragraph above, were confirmed by the Council’s counsel, 

Tim Leader, as being a correct interpretation of the NPPF prospectus advice. 
     
 4.  Financial and resource implications 
 
 4.1 The Planning Policy team has an annual budget to carry out planning policy work 

associated with both Local Plan preparation and the production of other planning 
policy documents. During the Local Plan Review process, spend will be closely 
monitored.  

 
 5.  Equality implications 
 
 5.1 The Council has a Public Sector Duty under the Equalities Act 2020 to have due 

regard to the need to: 
 

a) Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment or victimisation; 
 

b) Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a Protected 
Characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
 

c) Foster good relations between those who share a relevant characteristic and 
persons who do not share those characteristics; 

15



 
in relation to the 9 ‘Protected Characteristics’ stated within the Act. 

 
 5.2 An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken for the new Local Plan as a 

whole and equalities considerations associated with each Local Plan policy robustly 
assessed.  

 
 6. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications 

 
6.1 The review of the Local Plan will strengthen the policies relating to Climate Change 

set out in the adopted Local Plan, including creating a strong, well-considered 
network of green and blue corridors and spaces, supporting adaption and resilience 
to climate change, helping to halt the loss of, and improving biodiversity, and 
contributing to the health and wellbeing of our communities.  

 
6.2 In addition, as part of the production of the review of the Local Plan, a Sustainability/ 

Strategic Environment Appraisal (SA/SEA) will be produced at each stage in the 
process. The SA/SEA document will ensure that environmental/ economic and 
social issues are taken into account throughout the production of the Plan. 

 
 7. Other Implications 
 
 7.1 None.  
 
 
  (To resolve) 
 
  Background papers 
  None. 

16



Englefield Green Conservation Area (Planning Policy, Mike Corbett) 
 

Synopsis of report:  
 
To update the Planning Committee on the progress on work to review the 
existing Englefield Green Conservation Area and seek approval for public 
consultation on the proposed amendments to the Englefield Green Conservation 
Area boundary, as set out in the Englefield Green Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan (CAAMP).  
 

 
Recommendation(s): The Planning Committee is recommended to RESOLVE to: 
 

1. APPROVE the draft Englefield Green Conservation Area Appraisal, 
including the proposed boundary review, for public consultation for a 
period of (just over) six weeks from Monday 3rd July to Friday 18th August 
2023. 
 

 
 
1. Context of report 
 
  Conservation Area Legislation 
 
1.1 The provisions for Conservation Area (CA) designation and management are set out in 

Government legislatio
[...]
se.  

 
2.16 Now that the Draft CAAMP has been through this informal consultation process, officers 

are seeking permission from the Planning Committee to undertake full public 
consultation from Monday 3rd July for a period of (just over) six weeks until Friday 18th 

19



August 2023. The Draft CAAMP document, which will be subject to public consultation, 
is shown at Appendix 1, a map identifying the existing and proposed CA boundaries are 
shown in Appendix 2 and the summary of the 2021 consultation responses received 
(and SCC’s response to them) are set out in Appendix 3. 

 
2.17 The Draft CAAMP consultation will involve a number of methods of contacting relevant 

and interested parties to obtain their views and feedback. This includes: 
 

• Emailing those on the Planning Policy Team’s consultation database 
• Writing a letter to each property within the current and proposed Conservation 

Area boundary, as well as those properties that are adjacent to these.  
• Holding a public meeting (location TBC at the time of this report) in Englefield 

Green on the 10th of July 2023 with the SCC officer who produced the 
Conservation Area Appraisal giving a presentation followed by a Q and A 
session.  

• The dissemination of leaflets to ‘hotspots’ within the Conservation Area that local 
people frequent (as suggested by local residents) to include the Village Centre, 
the Hub, the Health Centre plus one or two of the nearby shops.  

 
2.18 Any consultation responses received will be fully considered by SCC before producing 

the final draft CAAMP.  
 
3.  Policy framework implications 
 
3.1 The updated CAAMP (if adopted by the Council) will support policies contained in the 

adopted Runnymede 2030 Local Plan and will further assist in assessing planning 
applications for new development by providing up-to-date information in accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021.  

   
4.  Resource implications  
 

The costs of undertaking th
[...]
 
are proposed to be added to the Conservation Area designation. It is not however 
considered that a full EqIA is required as the Government requires Local Authorities to 
designate Conservation Areas through primary legislation where they have been 
identified to have special architectural or historic interest, and to review these 
designations from time to time. The Council is following this process. Also, personal 
circumstances can be weighed in the planning balance when determining planning 
applications.  

 
7.  Other implications  
 
7.1 There are no known other implications because of the designation of the EGCA. 
 
8.  Conclusions 
 
8.1 It is considered that the proposed boundary changes to the EGCA are required to help 

ensure developments that they make a positive contribution to the Conservation Area 
better reveal its significance, is better able to reflect and enhance its existing local 
character and distinctiveness and prevents development which would lead to harm to or 
loss of significance within the Conservation Area. 
 

8.2 The Planning Committee is asked to approve the draft Englefield Green Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan for public consultation.  

   
 
  (To resolve) 
  
Background papers 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Englefield Green;  
 
Appendix 2 – Map of existing and proposed boundaries of Englefield Green Conservation Area 

(boundary changes proposed); and 
 
Appendix 3 - Summary of the responses received and Surrey County Council’s responses to the 

2021 public consultation on the Englefield Green Conservation Area. 
 
Appendix 4 – Equalities Impact Assessment screening  
 

21



Englefield Green Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan 

Consultation Version July 2023 

Appendix 1

22



2 

Contents 

1. Introduction ................................................................................... 4 

1.1 Englefield Green Conservation Area................
[...]
ndaries need to be altered.  
 
The Council’s adopted Runnymede 2030 Local Plan includes Policy EE5: Conservation Areas, which 
sets out detailed policy considerations to be taken into account when considering development within or 
affecting the setting of a Conservation Area, including views in or out, and the need for development to 
protect, conserve and wherever possible enhance the special interest, character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area. It also makes a clear commitment to reviewing the Borough’s Conservation Areas, in 
accordance with its legislative duty. 
 
Englefield Green Conservation Area was first designated in 1970 and extended to the north in 1978. The 
aim of the latest Conservation Area review is to look at the history of Englefield Green and assess how 
the historical interest has influenced the character and appearance of the area. As part of this process 
an audit has been undertaken which assesses what contribution individual buildings make to the 
Conservation Area, including identifying listed and locally listed buildings. A review has also been 
undertaken of the boundaries to the Conservation Area to ensure that these continue to reflect the 
special architectural and historic interest of the area.  
 
Several changes are proposed to be made to the existing Englefield Green Conservation Area 
designation. These changes, and the reasons for them, are set out in the Englefield Green Conservation 
Area Appraisal and the accompanying Management Plan. They include removing six areas from the 
Conservation Area and adding in three new areas. In summary, the changes take account of new 
development, which has occurred since the area was designated or which are not considered to reflect 
its character, or are to amend the boundaries of the designation, where it is considered to have originally 
been drawn too tightly or too loosely.  
 
The Draft review of the Englefield Green Conservation Area Appraisal (CAA), together with the 
accomp

Minutes of the meeting


RBC PC 28.06.23 
 

P a g e  |  4 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
T Burton, M Cressey (In place of C Mann), V Cunningham, T Gates, 
E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins, A King, M Nuti, S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor M Singh. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors L Gillham and I Mullens. 
  
6 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

7 Apologies for Absence 
 
None received. 
  

8 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

9 Review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan 
 
Paragraph 2.8 of the report was amended to remove the references to Full Council in the 
fifth and eighth bullet points. 
  
The Committee was provided with a summary of the Local Plan process.  The timetable for 
the review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan was set out in the September 2020 Local 
Development Scheme. Work on the review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan was 
underway, with the Planning Policy Team on course to publish the Issues and Options 
consultation document in October 2022.  However, due to uncertainty around the 
Government’s policy direction, in particular because of the change of Prime Minister and 
the ongoing transition of the Levelling Up Bill through Parliament, officers advised at the 7 
September 2022 Committee that they felt the process needed to be paused until more 
certainty existed.  Consequently, the Local Development Scheme was now out of date. 
  
The Committee was provided with an overview of the options available, as set out in the 
report. 
  
There was detailed discussion around the advantages, disadvantages and risks associated 
with each option. An additional risk was flagged in relation to option 3 by officers which was 
that if the Council continues to pause, and the new planning making system is not 
introduced, that the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan will become out-of-date in July 2025. As 
such by pursuing option 3, the Council would to a large degree, be reliant on the new 
Planning System coming forward (and in a similar form to what has been consulted upon).  
  
To help mitigate against this risk, it was suggested that a further report to reconsider Plan 
preparation was brought back to Planning Committee in October if the revised NPPF had 
not been published, or if publication has occurred but significant changes had been made 



RBC PC 28.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 5 
 

to the consultation proposals for the new system.  
  
Particular regard was paid to the Council’s ability to require development of a high 
environmental standard (in response to climate change concerns) under each of the 
available options.  It was noted that new policy could not be implemented via 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs), but that work was taking place on reviewing 
whether Runnymede’s SPDs and Local Design guidance were as robust as they could be, 
within the confines of the existing local framework.  It was also possible that new National 
Development Management Policies being proposed by the Government had the potential 
to provide more standardisation in some areas including in relation to climate change. 
  
The timeline for introducing a new Local Plan under the anticipated planning system was 
discussed.  Officers advised that the new system was proposing to make the Local Plan 
consultation and implementation process achievable within 30 months taken from the start 
of the process. 
  
The Committee questioned whether it was possible to begin immediately the process of 
gathering evidence for the next Local Plan.  It was stated that a balance needed to be 
struck between the Council’s desire to expedite acting on its climate change commitments, 
and producing evidence which would subsequently go out of date and need refreshing prior 
to submitting a new local plan for examination.   
  
There was debate about the merits of each option, and a minority of members initially 
advanced the case for option 2. After significant debate a vote was undertaken and it was 
agreed that option 3 would be the agreed way forward.  
  
The Committee would receive an update on the national picture relating to the planning 
reforms matter at its meeting in October 2023 (or November 2023 should there be a reason 
for slippage). In addition, at this meeting, officers would also bring back further information 
regarding:  
       What would be achievable (under option 2) for a climate change review; 
       Details of new/revised policy guidance that could be produced by officers in the interim 

period whilst the new Plan Making system is awaited (under option 3), 
       A more detailed analysis of the timetable for producing different parts of the evidence 

base in the run up to the new Plan Making system being introduced so that the Council 
could ‘hit the ground running’ when the new system starts.  

  
Resolved that –  
  
1)    The work on the next iteration of the Plan should be based around the option for 

preparing a Plan under the new plan-making arrangements; 
  

2)    Once the Government had published its next iteration of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, a new Local Development Scheme be produced based around 
the option of preparing a Plan under the new plan-making arrangements, and 
brought back to the Committee, prior to being taken to Council for final approval. 

  
3)    The Committee would receive a further update on this matter at its meeting 

ideally this should be at the October 2023. 
  

10 Englefield Green Conservation Area 
 
The Committee was updated on the review of the existing Englefield Green Conservation 
Area. 
  
Following the informal consultation exercise carried out by officers in April and May 2023, 
approval was now sought to formally consult on the Englefield Green Conservation Area 



RBC PC 28.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 6 
 

Appraisal and associated boundary changes, as contained in the Englefield Green 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.  As part of the Council’s eventual 
response to the consultation, the Committee requested that it be clearly indicated where 
adjustments to proposals had been made, in response to resident feedback. 
  
The Committee reviewed the proposed exclusions and additions to the Conservation Area.  
The Committee noted that there was legislation to protect properties from unsuitable 
development on the peripheries of Conservation Areas.  It was suggested that the Crown 
Lease for the Green be referenced in the consultation preamble, in order to manage 
residents’ expectations on what was possible.  It was reported that the references to 
“Northfield Road” should read “Northcroft Road”. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The Committee approve the draft Englefield Green Conservation Area Appraisal, 
including the proposed boundary review, for public consultation from Monday 3rd 
July to Friday 18th August 2023. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.41 pm.) Chairman 
 


